“employee” does not include executives, administrators, 
professionals, or labor union officials or organizers when 
acting as such.
	 Hourly employees are entitled to paid vacation and 
sick leave, generally of 1.25 days and one day per month, 
respectively. The employee has to work at least one hundred 
and fifteen (115) hours a month in order to receive such 
benefits.
 	 Employers are required to pay a bonus calculated as 
provided by law during the period from December 1 to 
December 15 of each year to each employee who works at 
least 700 hours during the 12-month period commencing